FORM PTO -	1595
1 21 02	

RECORDATIO

05-10-2000





U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

1-31-92	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents at.	3,101352162
1. Name of conveying party(ies): DUDLEY W. C. SPENCER Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes _X_NoYesX_No	2. Name and address of receiving party (ies): Name: DENCO, INC. Internal
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger APR 2 7 700 Security Agreement Change of Nam Other Execution Date: 4/2/99	Address: Street Address: P. O. BOX 9600 City: WILMINGTON State: DE zip 19809 Additional name(s) address(es) attached? Yes _X_ No
4. Application number (s) or patent number (s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/287,079 Additional numbers and the second	B. Patent No.(s)
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Harold Pezzner, Esquire 	6. Total Number of applications and patents involved:(1)
Internal Address: CONNOLLY BOVE LODGE & HUTZ LLP Street Address: P.O. BOX 2207 City: WILMINGTON State: DE Zip: 19899	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 03-2775 (If any additional fee
	is required) (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) SE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true a. Harold Pezzner Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 22,112 Signature Attorney Docket #: DENCO-48 Total number of p	nd correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Power 4/24/00 Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not det	tach this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Commissioner of Patents and To Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minumeded, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding 1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwood	tes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data
10000	

05/05/2000 ISH0F0Z/ 0000030* 09287079

6) (0:581

AO, OO OP

PATENT REEL: 010767 FRAME: 0572

<u>Assignment</u>

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I Dudley W.C. Spencer residing at 619 Shipley Road, Wilmington, DE 19809 hereby sell, assign and transfer unto DENCO, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware located at Wilmington, Delaware the entire right, title and interest in and to my application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed concurrently herewith, entitled WAFER FOR USE IN SELECTIVE CONNECTING AND DISCONNECTING OF PLASTIC TUBES (Case No. DENCO-48) including all priority rights arising in other countries from said application and my entire right, title and interest in and to all my inventions disclosed in said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and in and including continuations, divisions, applications all continuations-in-part and reissues filed for Letters Patent for any of said inventions in any country, and I hereby agree, whenever requested to communicate to said assignee(s), its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding, and to execute all applications or papers necessary to obtain and maintain proper patent protection on said inventions in all countries.

Signed this 2 day of april., 1999.

Weedley W. Bonce

Witness:

Surar & Kung

PATENT REEL: 010767 FRAME: 0573

ABBIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I Dudley W.C. Spencer residing at 619 Shipley Road, Wilmington, DE 19809 hereby sell, assign and transfer unto DENCO, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware located at Wilmington, Delaware the entire right, title and interest in and to my application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed concurrently herewith, entitled WAFER FOR USE IN SELECTIVE CONNECTING AND DISCONNECTING OF PLASTIC TUBES (Case No. DENCO-48) including all priority rights arising in other countries from said application and my entire right, title and interest in and to all my inventions disclosed in said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and in and all applications including continuations, to divisions, continuations-in-part and reissues filed for Letters Patent for any of said inventions in any country, and I hereby agree, whenever requested to communicate to said assignee(s), its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding, and to execute all applications or papers necessary to obtain and maintain proper patent protection on said inventions in all countries.

day of april. 1999. Dudley Wasternan Signed this 2

Witness:

PATENT REEL: 010767 FRAME: 0574

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I Dudley W.C. Spencer residing at 619 Shipley Road, Wilmington, DE 19809 hereby sell, assign and transfer unto DENCO, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware located at Wilmington, Delaware the entire right, title and interest in and to my application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed concurrently herewith, entitled WAFER FOR USE IN SELECTIVE CONNECTING AND DISCONNECTING OF PLASTIC TUBES (Case No. DENCO-48) including all priority rights arising in other countries from said application and my entire right, title and interest in and to all my inventions disclosed in said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and in and applications including continuations, divisions, all to continuations-in-part and reissues filed for Letters Patent for any of said inventions in any country, and I hereby agree, whenever requested to communicate to said assignee(s), its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding, and to execute all applications or papers necessary to obtain and maintain proper patent protection on said inventions in all countries.

signed this 2 day of april. 1999.

Weedley Waspencer

Witness:

RECORDED: 04/27/2000 REEL: 010767 FRAME: 0575

PATENT